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Oregon Rapid Response and Layoff Aversion Contacts 
Oregon Dislocated Worker Unit, Office of Workforce Investments, Oregon Higher Education Coordinating Commission 

 

 

Oregon Dislocated Worker Unit Contact Information 
Office of Workforce Investments, Oregon Higher Education Coordinating Commission 
new location 3225 25th Street SE Salem, OR 97302       
Guide for Laid Off Workers in Oregon Download       Oregon’s Dislocated Worker Unit website       Oregon's WARNs Online                     
new email Oregon Dislocated Worker Unit Email:   HECC.DW-OREGON@hecc.oregon.gov  
 

Who Name Phone Email 
Oregon Dislocated 
Worker Unit 

John Asher 
State Rapid Response Coordinator 

503.947.2413 
 

john.e.asher@hecc.oregon.gov 
 

 Rachel Soto 
Workforce System Analyst 

503.779.5510  
 

Rachel.soto@hecc.oregon.gov  
 

 Kathy Wilcox 
Education and Workforce System Analyst 

971.345.1132 
 

kathy.wilcox@hecc.oregon.gov  

 Jon Irvine 
State Workforce Labor Liaison  
Oregon AFL-CIO  
3645 SE 32nd Ave, Portland, OR 97202 

360.742.9521 
 

jon@oraflcio.org 
 
 

 

Oregon Rapid Response Local Team Contact Information 
Local Rapid Response Teams are in place to help employers and workers avert a layoff. When a layoff happens  
Rapid Response teams provide information and services to return workers to employment as soon as possible. 

 
Local Dislocated Worker Liaisons 

Who:  Name Phone Email 
Clackamas Workforce Partnership 
Oregon City 

Jan Filgas 
Program Manager 

503.657.1730 
 

Jan.filgas@clackamasworkforce.org 
 

East Cascades Works 
Bend, The Dalles, Klamath Falls,  
Prineville, and Redmond 

Stefanie Siebold 
Director of Programs  

541.213.0684 x 3 Stefanie@ecworks.org 
 

Eastern Oregon Workforce Board 
Baker City, Burns, Canyon City, Hermiston,  
La Grande, Ontario, and Pendleton  

Bill Rosholt 
EOWB Executive Director 
 

541.963.3693 
 

bill@eowb.org 
 
 

Lane Workforce Partnership 
Eugene and Florence 

Cindy Perry 
Director of Workforce 
Investments 

541.255.8116 cindy@laneworkforce.org 
 
 

Northwest Oregon Works 
Astoria, Corvallis, Lincoln City, Newport, 
St Helens, and Tillamook 

Debra Smith 
Program Manager 

541.921.7329 Debra@onwib.org 
 

Rogue Workforce Partnership 
Grants Pass and Medford                                                                                      

Jill teVelde 
Workforce Development 
Manager 

541.842.2582 jilltv@rogueworkforce.org 
 

Southwestern Oregon Workforce 
Investment Board 
Brookings, Coos Bay, and Roseburg 

Rena Langston 
SOWIB Program Manager 

541.863.2897  rlangston@sowib.org 
 

Willamette Workforce Partnership  
Albany, Dallas, Lebanon, McMinnville, Salem, 
and Woodburn 

Suzie Gibson  
Business Engagement 
Manager 

541.913.2889   sgibson@willwp.org 
  

Worksystems, the Portland Metro 
Workforce Development Board 
Beaverton-Hillsboro, Central, East, Southeast, 
and Tualatin 

Roland Chlapowski 
Senior Project Manager 
Worksystems 

503.478.7332 
 

rchlapowski@worksystems.org 
 

https://www.oregon.gov/highered/institutions-programs/workforce/SiteAssets/Pages/dislocated-workers/Guide%20for%20Laid%20Off%20Workers%20in%20Oregon%202020%20March.pdf
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